I35 Believer
FAFZFEA vao

User ManualV3.0
2026.03

mic_._

makeflyeasy



FEERBLA Product Overview

&7 Introduction

EER—FFMEEE WK, BEETZA, BIFRTF, =
EMAEER. BYWRMGRIHL VTR ERTIEESRE, TRk
ME, TRIFER. YIEREREEE WIESRIFAIEEEINRA
PR3,

The Believer is a hand-launched fixed-wing airframe. It is portable,
easy to operate, stable and durable. The fully modular design enables quick
and hassle-free pre-flight assembly. Featuring quick-detachable wings and
empennage, plus belly shock absorption structure, this airframe boasts great
portability and an outstanding user experience.

A ZE1540E Disclaimer

Makeflyeasy ZEFIF=mmAERIVE/ZANTEH, EHEEHS
RNEZ, EETEESIMIZERNER, T RAREEHUSEE.

RILATESHEXAR, RIEATEENRESE YTHSR, FRER
BN, ESEERX. F£EX YT, FRERESIE VTRE.

B YT E) LEMASEEZI, TR $ITes VTR AR R
feba¥m, YIDEIRE, RSEASHMERR FE T WTRRERF.

All products of the Makeflyeasy series are general model aircraft and
UAV spare parts. The manufacturer shall not be held liable for any
consequences arising from direct, indirect or consequential personal injury
caused by any reason.

This product is prohibited for military-related purposes, confidential
operations and prohibited flight scenarios. Unauthorized flight into airports,



military restricted areas and no-fly zones is strictly prohibited. The end user

shall bear full responsibility for all flight activities.
Keep the aircraft out of the reach of children. Always operate it away from

crowds and hazardous objects. Do not operate the aircraft under the influence
of alcohol, when fatigued, or in poor mental condition.

FEaa g
R: EPO. EVA, &4, TRERSE
=R 1960mm MEB5: 180mm
MEB: 1070mm BT 51.4dm?
HETF WITIRREE 20m/s KIREE 10m/s
BRAS KEE 5.5kg

Products specifications:

Materials :EPO, EVA, carbon fiber, engineering plastics and etc.
Wing span: 1960mm fuselage height: 180mm
fuselage length: 1070mm Wing area:51.4dm’
Suggested flying speed: 20m/s Stalling speed: 10m/s

Max. Takeoff weight:5.5kg



aafEiESEIR Products operating attentions
RE&5FE Installing attentions

1 R MERESEN, R IRRREFERENR, IRk
FEA. e

1 Pay attention to the welding wires sequence which should be
corresponding to each other during the welding of large current connector.
Or maybe the electric regulator and servo suffered burning-out.

2. #E7={5F3 MEE 3054 ¥ fietl, BiE EtERR TR EIZRE R,
EFReZER, MREERIFERENT.

2 We recommend the MFE 3054 metal digital servo, or other same size
servo and round board helmangle for the easy installing of servo and tail
wings quick release devices.

3. BB KWEEAT 45kg Bin, FEMAFECIENEMERE,

3 Stiffening the wings and empennages when the takeoff weight was more
than 4.5kg.

4. ZEINFESEEMEEEEE.

4 Please refer to the Believer assembly flow graph when you were confused
by the Installing sequence.

%{3EE= Flying Attentions
1. VEHETE 10mis LT RO E/FHE, LI WIS,

1 Don’t cornering when the aircraft flying speed was less than 10m/s, or the
aircraft maybe stalling.

2. KATRIRSWMGERE. BIERLRIEHSE, BAESSMERSE
EeSEEEATRIE N
2 Ensure the motor and propeller were installed correctly and toughly before

flying, inspecting the electronic regulating signal wires and power lines plug,
ensure they were connected toughly.

3. ¥THBIEEALEEE, WY, ABE JLE. B57Y). 5Kk
%,

3 Away from the unsafety facors such as barrier, crowd, children, buildings,
high-voltage wires and etc while flying.




4 FYALRERYERET (T, 2ENZESKEE 7.

4 Takeoff under the safety weight and never flying in the area of airfield
clearance zone.

RN i 5 el O Tyt i3 A e A e e

5 Don’t get too close to the rotating motor or propeller, avoid to the possible
cuts.

6. ERIMRE MUERE ((UTHIEERBEUL T oSAt)
6 Conduct the counterweight at the marked center of gravity position. (At the
protrusion which was under the plastic parts of wings root)




ERYIERSE Contents in the box
EPO &B{% EPO Parts

1 ZEAHE 1 left & right wing

2 EREE 2 left & right empennage




PREERE Carbon tube parts

1 NBZERE

1 Fuselage supporting carbon tube
14*12*206mm
12*10*206mm

S

2 MEXI R E

2 Wings inserting carbon tube
12*10*700mm
10*8*600mm

¥BEHE Plastic parts

1 MEBERM*2

1 Wings connecting parts*2

2 BEIEEM2
2 Empennages connecting parts*2

3 BEHEEM*2

3 Servo fixing parts*2

/\\ R
@ ﬁ servo installing base
—~ BEAER

Servo presser

. //> B
77__\\'2

servor covering plate

4 flefa*4




5 EEhEIENR*1
5 Battery fixing board*1

6 REEERR*2

6 Antenna fixing board*2

7 RREEENR*1
7 Cabin cover fixing board*1

8 FEEEEIR*2

8 Electric regulating cover*2

9 1RZ44E*12
9 Stud*12

10 AREEMIET™3
10 Cabin cover locking nail*3

11 K#*2
11 Chuck*2

> —

12 fiita*8
12 Latching hook

[~




ARHRERME Wooden parts

1 BIEER*2

1 Fuselage reinforcing plate*2

O

L IO

2 HEDNEENR

2 Tail reinforcing plate

3 TRIEMENR*1
3 Autopilot locating board*1

4 RBREATEEL
4 Basement of parachute servo*1

5 PREEAMRL

5 Wooden plate of parachute hatch

cover*l

6 PACTENNEMR*1
6 Stiffer of parachute hatch cover *1




7 EEBH A

7 Motor installing base

EVA BiMY (BitRE T KiEXEhR)

EVA parts(Cushion at battery area, cushion at flight control area)

E{thFefF Other fittings

FS BIRKRES S &it
NO. Name &Model Qty Notes
1 REIEERR 2E
Large electronic current connector 2 groups
EEREHZEEL 30cm 2 1R
Empennage servo extending wire 2 sets
FetN B2 SLEE 2% 30cm .
PIVRREAERE S0 218 55
2 ervo §|ng e_— ead male connector 2 sets Wing section
extending wire 30cm
SHIIRE ISR FE 2L 30cm =
fuselage fuel gate servo single-head .
. . 4 sets fuselage section
female connector extending wire 30cm

10




BIEAHIT Y £ 10cm 218
Aileron/Fuel gate Y wire 10cm 2 sets
16AWG FEfRZ (FB) 1K
3 16 AWGSilicone wire (black) 1m
16AWG FEfRZE (£1) 1K
16AWGSilicone wire (red) im
PEEERR 2.5mm*15mm 20 E%
Diameter of heat shrink tubing 20
4 2.5mm*15mm sections
PAEETER 6mm*15mm 12 B3
Diameter of heat shrink tubing 12
6mm*15mm sections
BREE Wire harness tube 1% 1m
SeaithEEREEC(ER
5 g 2 1R
BRI Magic tie straps Matching the battery fixing
2 sets
board
N 2%
6 ERRIEIARAR Transparent foam glue
2PCS
o 84 oo s )
Bk3L Ball head BkSLIEF Ball link rod
8PCS
- - 4 *E \\ A -
&M Link rod BRSLZEFF Ball link rod
7 4 sets
=B i} o .
EICIRE] M2X10 8 BRLiEAF Ball link rod
Button head screw M2X10 8PCS
AN ﬁ . N .
FRHLMRE: M2 83 BRSLIEAF Ball link rod
Block nut M2 8 PCS
8 22y SE Gl 3N B8 Hatch cover
Plastic latch 3PCS locking nail
N e poS:
Tail button head screw M2.5X8 10PCS Large electronic current
connector, parachute servo
10 | BrEESLERLZZ M2X10 8 F RENER. CIEMER

11




Tail button head screw M2X10

8PCS Servo presser, autopilot
locating board

MR, EEitm.
. FBEER. SR

1 W RESLAE22 M2X8 34 B Wing helmangle,
Tail button head screw M2X8 34PCS empennage helmangle,
latching hook, electrically
controlled cover plate,
servo covering plate
L | FEHRMEET M3xe 8 H AT B

Screws with pad M3*8

8PCS Fixing the electric motor

WWRETIRNEHE (BF)

Auxiliary installation tools and materials (Self-contained)

TEA Tools F3i& Usage
3.0mm +48447] R

3.0 Philips screwdriver

Installing the screws

FEKRER. IRiRLL

Electric iron, solder wire

IRRAIR, AElE

Welding the power line and servo
line

FTKAH Lighter EEHRYEE Fixed heat shrink tube
/NT] Knife F£& Wire stripping tool

YRS, IBERRRR. L UERT (Transparent) adhesive
tape, fabric adhesive tape

TKHFEEREIENL. TSHBERINE

Aircraft bonding and auxiliary
positioning, local reinforce

12




EofE 3588 E] List of accessories

Number 01 to 21

ae bbb oo mm OW
I "" i{‘i A if
S|y S

& vo 11 Jff 1




BXZ ] Contact Us

Facebook

Ptk (URL) : www.makeflyeasy.com

RS (Email): makeflyeasy@qq.com
ek (Site): APELEHEBRXARRAERAFZ R

Southwest University of Science and Technology Park,
Fucheng District, Mianyang, China

14



